
December 15, 1963 FRIENDS JOURNAL 538-A

INDEX TO FRIENDS JOURNAL

1963-VOLUME 9

24 Issues

Published the first and 15th of each month,

January 1 to December 15 inclusive

A Page
Affirmation, An-James E. Bathgate .0.0. 0 0 • 0 0 0 o' . 0 0 0 0 0 o' 0.0 248
Alone-with-ness-Henry B. Williams 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 463
Atelier at Souk-el-Tleta-Christopher Ward. 0 0 0.00000.0.0.00. 489

B

Baltimore Yearly Meeting, Stony Run-Eleanor B. Webb. 0.0 372
Beyond and Within: Supplement of Religious Education Com­

mittee, Philadelphia Yearly Meeting 0 o36-A, 132-A, 228-A, 468-A

Books Reviewed:

Allott, Stephen, Quaker Pioneers, 314; Apocrypha, The, 294;
Ash, Sarah Leeds, Changeless Shore, 157; Avi-Yonah, Michael,
and Emil G. Kraeling, eds., Our Living Bible, 273; Begegnung
mit dem Judentum, 157; Benton, Josephine Moffett, Gift of a
Golden String, 397; Benz, Ernst, The Eastern Orthodox Church,
376; Berry, Brewton, Almost White, 274; Bleeker, Sonia, The
Sioux Indians, 274; Brothers, Society of, Children in Com­
munity, 539; Buranelli, Vincent, The King and the Quaker,
228; Burns, James MacGregor, The Deadlock of Democracy,
470; Carmichael, Joel, The Death of Jesus, 229; Carroll, Ken­
neth L., JosePh Nichols and the Nicholites, 63; Cauthen, Ken­
neth, The Impact of American Religious Liberalism, 421; Clark,
Kenneth B., Prejudice and Your Child, 422; Cook, Walter L.,
Daily Life Prayers for Youth, 422; Cryer, Newman S., Jr., and
John Monroe Vayhinger, eds., Casebook in Pastoral Counseling,
206; Cutler, Bruce, A West Wind Rises, 15; Davies, Horton,
Varieties of English Preaching, 1900-1960, 469; Day, Dorothy,
Loaves and Fishes, 539; Deen, Edith, Family Living in the llible,
376; deFord, Miriam Allen, Stone Walls, 63; Doncaster, L.
Hugh, God in Every Man, 293; DuBois, Rachel Davis and
Mew-Soong Li, The Art of Group Conversation, 294; Dunlop,
John T., ed., Automation and Technological Change, 14;

Ewing, Upton Clary, The ProPhet of the Dead Sea Scrolls, 273;
Fisher, Welthy Honsinger, To Light a Candle, 156; Forbes,
John, The Quaker Star Under Seven Flags, 156; Frankl, Viktor
E., Man's Search for Meaning, 228; Galt, Tom, Peace and War:
Man-Made, 375; Gaustad, Edwin Scott, Historical A tlas of
Religion in Amerka, 14; Gordon, Cyrus H., Before the Bible,
156; Grant, Vernon Wo, This Is Mental Illness, 228; Gray, Eliz­
abeth Janet, I Will Adventure, 14; Grout, Marius, When the
Man Passed By, 356; Halle, Louis J., Men and Nations, 206;
Heron, Alastair, ed., Towards a Quaker View of Sex, 174;
Hoffman, Paul G., World Without Want, 15; Howe, Reul L.,
The Miracle of Dialogue, 229; Hudson, R. Lofton, Marital
Counseling, 445; Hulme, William E., The Pastoral Care of
Families, 206; James, Sydney V., A PeoPle Among PeoPles, 314;
James, Walter, The Christian in Politics, 206; Jones, Rufus M.,
and Henry J. Cadbury, eds., The Journal of George Fox, 356;
Jones, Rufus M., and Mary Hoxie Jones, Quakerism, a Spir­
itual Movement, 37; Kemp, Roy Z., Measure of a Heart, 15;
Kenworthy, Leonard S., Profile of Kenya, 422; King, Martin

Luther, Jr., Strength to Love, 356; Kliewer, Warren, Moralities
and Miracles, 228; Leary, Lewis, John Greenleaf Whittier, 493;
Leith, John H., ed., Creeds of the Churches, 376; Lenski, Lois,
Shoo-fly Girl, 493; McGrady, Mike, Jungle Doctors, 157; Man­
well, Reginald D., and Sophia Lyon Fahs, The Church Across
the Street, 207; Modern King James Version of the Holy Bible,
156; Mott, Frank Luther, Time Enough, 156; Pike, James A.,
Beyond the Law, 375; Pdtchard, James B., Gibeon, Where the
Sun Stood Still, 293; Rawlins, Winifred, Dreaming is Now, 375;
Reynolds, Earle and Barbara, All in the Same Boat, 157; San­
ders, Ralph, Project Plowshare, 228; Schweitzer, Albert, Mem­
oirs of Childhood and Youth, 422; Scrimsher, Lila Gravatt,
PumPkin Flood at Harpers Ferry, 206; Sherrill, Lewis J., The
Struggle of the Soul, 273; Shur, Irene G., Mr. Puckle's Hat, 274;
Smith, Bradford, Meditation: The Inward Art, 397; Sockman,
Ralph W., The Meaning of Suffering, 293; Spurrier, William
A., Ethics and Business, 376; Stackpole, Edouard A., Nantucket
Rebel, 398; Steere, Douglas V., Dimensions of Prayer, 469; Swift,
David E., JosePh John Gurney, 63; Thompson, Mack, Moses
Brown, Reluctant Reformer, 63; Torah, The, 229; Umen, Sam­
uel, Pharisaism and Jesus, 445; Uphaus, Willard, Commitment,
374; Walsh, Warren B., ed., Readings in Russian History, Vols.
I, II, III, 398; Wood, Edward Cope, A Personal Testimony of
Life After Death, 493; Book Survey, 179, 336, 398, 422.

Page
British Friends Consider Sex Problems-Lawrence McK. Mil-

ler, Jr. ..... 0 • 0 0 •• 0 0 0 •• 0 0 •••• 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 •••••••••••• 0 •••••• 174
Building Bridges-Roland L. Warren. 0.0 •• 0 •••••• 0 ••••••••• 130

C

Canadian Yearly Meeting, 1963 000 •• 0. 0 • 0 •• 0 0 ••••••••••• 0 •••• 333
Can the World Be Fed?-E. Raymond Wilson o. 0 ••••••••••• 335
Challenge to an Individual Witness-J. Augustus Cadwallader 0 104
Change of Chairman, A .... 00' 0.0000.000 •••• 0 •• 0 0 ••••••• 0 •• 513
Christmas Shopping-Katherine Hunn Karsner 539
Cicada at Center Meeting, The-Katherine Hunn Karsner 226
Clock at Hockessin, The-Katherine Hunn Karsner .... 0 ••••• 442
Communist and I, The-J. Stuart Innerst . 0 0 •••• 0 ••••••• 0 60
Community Living-Wendell Thomas .00 •••••••• 0 •••• 0 •••• 0 482
Coping With the Ego-Rachel Fort Weller. 0" ••••• 000 •••••• 349
Courier, The 0 0 0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 ••••• 107
Cuba: A Revolution in Economics-Thomas E. Colgan 0" 0 0 0" 392
Cuba: Students and Religious Life-Thomas E. Colgan ... 0 •• 371

D
Delhi-to-Peking Friendship March, The-Charles C. Walker .. 517
Detroit Friends School 00 •••• 0 •••• 0.0.0 •• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 •• 419
Dialogue With China-Richard KoTaylor. 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 ••••• 355
Did Quakers Alter Nursery Rhymes?-Maurice A. Mook . 0 0 • o. 59
Do Not Touchl-Sarah E. Fussell 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 415
"Do the Best Thee Can"-Anna L. Curtis 177
Dover and Its Friends . 0 • 0 ••••••••••••••• 0 •••• " •••••• 0 •••• 386



538-B FRIENDS JOURNAL December 15, 1963

N
New Australia Yearly Meeting, The-Kenneth Townley 74
New England Yearly Meeting, 1963-Elizabeth Ballard 326
New Evangelism, The-James P. Dixon 489
New Life for an Old Meeting House-Christine Buckman 334
New Rufus Jones Book, The-Howard H. Brinton 37
Newspeak-William Harlan Hale 128
New York Yearly Meeting-Pearl Hall 373
"Nobody Ever Kisses Me"-S. L. Morgan, Sr 538
No Class Today-Beth Knight 126
Now and Then 10, 62, 154, 248, 311, 417
Nuclear Testing Agreement, The-Richard R. Wood 366

M
Meaning in Life-Eliza A. Foulke 414
Meeting for Worship, The-Rachel R. Cadbury 4
Meeting House and Book House-Earl L. Fowler 110
Meeting's Creative Experience, A 308
Meeting Workers Institute-Lawrence McK. Miller, Jr 468
Mekong River Project-Ruth W. Eldridge 84
Mi~mi's Cuban Exiles-Margaretta Cope Curtin 6
Mills, Albert Taylor-Lucretia S. Franklin 249
More on the Everyman Ill-Horace Alexander 38
More "Please Define "-Larry Gara 226
Mouse at Birmingham, The-Katherine Hunn Karsner 105
Must We Feel Comfortable?-Claire Walker 334

Page
Letter from Germany-Anni Sabine Halle 290, 465
Letter from Lebanon-calvin W. Schwabe 175
Letter from London-Horace B. Pointing 152
Letter from Rome-William Hubben 8
Letter from the Five Years Meeting-Errol T. Elliott 129
Letter from the Past-Now and Then:

198-Emancipation 10
199-An Act of Conscience 62
20o-Quakers Anonymous 154
201-Popes Alexander VII and John XXIII 248
202-1863 Boght-Churchill 1963 311
203-Langford of Antigua 417

Lincoln Autograph, A-Florence E. Taylor 80
Liquidation of Colonialism-Esther Holmes Jones 83
Looking Toward the Year of the Quiet Sun-Jean S. Picker 84
Lost Stamp, The-Katherine Hunn Karsner II
Love and Learning-Peter and Faye Fingesten 467

E Page

East Nottingham Brick Meeting House Restoration-Dorothy
W. Greer and Edward Plumstead 394

Echoes of John Woolman-Samuel Cooper 198
Ecumenically Speaking-Dean Freiday 55
Editorial Comments... 3,26,51,75,99, 123, 147, 171, 195,219,

243,263,287,307, 327, 347, 367, 387, 411, 435, 459, 483, 531.
Emancipation Declaration Against War, A-Robert A. Clark .. 390
Epistle of Philadelphia Yearly Meeting, The 194
Even Tom Sawyer-Sally Wriggins 289
Experiment at the Cape May Conference, An-c. Laurence

Cushmore, Jr. 492
Exploring Inner Space-G. M. Smith 52

F

Faith of an Artist, The-A Fritz Eichenberg Portfolio 266
Fasting for Peace 227
Five Years Meeting-Sylvan E. Wallen 492
Forerunners of Friends' Peace Testimony-Albert Schreiner .. 124
Foundations-Reginald Cox 491
Fourth National Conference of Friends on Race Relations, The

-Victor Paschkis and Marian Hahn 353
Fourth World Conference on Faith and Order, The-Dean

Freiday 351
Friends and Business-Edwin B. Bronner 150
Friends and Christian Unity-Robert Schultz 101
Friends and Funerals-Willard Heiss 440
Friends and the Emancipation Proclamation-Dorothy G.

Harris 250
Friends and the Papal Encyclical-Stewart Meacham 223

G
General Conference for Friends at Traverse City, Michigan-

Francis D. Hole 331
Gift of Tongues, The-Paul A. Minault 108
Golden Wedding Anniversary-Anna Brinton 315
Good Words for Love's Fools-Sam Bradley 312
Grief Into Beauty-Carmen Heath Blanc 103

H
Hands-John M. Roberts 57
Haverford Acquires Rare Penn Brochure-Edwin B. Bronner .. 443
How Can We Teach Young Children?-Mary McD. Hannaford 149

I
Indiana Yearly Meeting-Wanda Wright Clark 468
Inner Bidding, The-Norway, 1963-Douglas V. Steere 462
Insatiable Curiosity at Work, An-Rachel K. Letchworth 109
International Trade and Development-Gladys M. Bradley .. 85
Internationally Speaking-Richard R. Wood:

Financial Support for the United Nations 350
The Universal Declaration of Human Rights 506

In the Hall of Congregation-Eleanor Stabler Clarke 346
Is Testimony Archaic?-Mildred Binns Young 328
"It's Lovely in Here"-Howard Wadman 390

J
Journal from Rome (I)-Douglas V. Steere 536
Judkyn, John 397

K
Kennedy, John Fitzgerald 507
Korea's Quakers-Margaret Utterback 32

L
Laboratory for Slaughter, A-Warren Griffiths 57
Laborers in the Vineyard, The-Philip H. Miller 438
Lake Erie Association Yearly Meeting-Robert O. Blood, Jr 444
Letter from England-'-Colin Fawcett 310
Letter from England-Joan Hewitt 33

o
Ole Olden, Indomitable Norseman-Douglas V. Steere .
One Meeting Considers the Queries-Rebecca C. Nicholson and

Elizabeth Yarnall .
One Thing More-Henry T. Wilt .
On Speaking in Meeting-Henry C. Beerits .
On Variations Among Friends-Barbara Milford .
Our Unique Status-A Staunch Quaker .

p
Pacific Yearly Meeting-Madge T. Seaver .
People of the Christ-Conrad H. Sayee .
Personal Witness-Barbara Wingell .
Philadelphia FCNL Dinner, The .
Philadelphia Yearly Meeting, 1963 .
Philadelphia Yearly Meeting-Adjourned Sessions, 1963 .
Place to Start, A-Carl Strock .
Please Define .
Poems:

Antoinette Adam: Creation .
Kenneth Boulding: In Meeting .
Anne Bradley: A Jeffersonian Grace .
Warren Griffiths: Mega Medley .
Roy Hanson: Potential Energy .

132

13
148
271

54
176

420
533
354
492
199
514
262

82

173
122
490
441
389



December 15, 1963 FRIENDS JOURNAL 538-C

Page

Katherine Hunn Karsner: The Darkening Tide, 490
Jeanne Lohmann: The Cross-Makers 153
Elizabeth McLaughlin: Lunar Voyage 461
Marguerite Morrison: Christmas All the year 530
Winifred Rawlins: The Smallest Ones Slip Through 441
Herta Rosenblatt: Now It Is Autumn , 486
Ann Ruth Schabacker: Response 538
Alice M. Swaim: Prayer for a Winter Night, 61;

A Soul Cannot Endure, 122; Distilled Delight, 173;
Chicory Flowers, 461

Jack Tootell: At Sundown 389
Marguerite Werner: Christmas Haiku 530

Pope John and Reunion-Brand Blanshard 221
Postscript to Genesis-E. Lewis B. Curtis 105
Practice of Meditation, The-Bradford Smith 388

Page

Spiritual Staleness-Bliss Forbush 439
Spiritual Wall, The-Henry C. Beerits 152
Spoken Word, The-Bliss Forbush 100
Spontaneity in Meeting-Robert O. Blood, Jr 437
Steps Toward Interracial Justice-Richard K. Taylor , 486
Storm Winds from Cuba-Richard Ferree Smith 286

Synanon in the Prison-Erling Skorpen 395

T
There Were Three Kings-Bliss Forbush 196
Thoughts After Meeting-Thomas E. Ferington 413
Thy Will Be Done-Carl F. Wise 220
Toward Unity Among Friends-Paul A. Lacey 244
Tuesday's Market-Bronson P. Clark , 58
Turning Points-Claire Walker 76

S

Safe Fence Around Mount Sinai, A-Moses Bailey 460
Sharing a Concern-Janet Fischer and Annette Bernhardt 393
Shaw's Kinship to Quakers-Warren Sylvester Smith 416
Silent or Programed Meetings-Errol T. Elliott 291
Simplicity of Prayer, The-Horace B. Pointing 368
Socrates and the Supermarket-Gurdial Mallik 129
Spirit and the Supreme Court, The-Carl F. Wise 369

R

Religion and Psychology-Francenia Towle 465
Religion and Race-Richard K. Taylor 81
Religious Thoughts-Kenneth L. Guthrie ; 5
Report from the Roving Editor-William Hubben 79
Report to Quarterly Meeting, A 178
Responsibility of Quaker Education, The-Mildred Binns Young 509
Retiring Editor, The-Mildred Binns Young 436
Revolution on My Doorstep, A-Maurice Webb 247
Rufus Jones Sampler, A 27
Rufus Jones, Teacher-Elizabeth Gray Vining 29

Q

Quaker Boy-Frank Luther Mott .
Quaker Dialoguing-Rachel Davis DuBois .
Quakerism and the Arts-Leslie P. Spelman .
Quakers and Means of Social Change-George Lakey .
Quakers-Yesterday and Tomorrow (I)-Everett L. Hunt .
Quakers-Yesterday and Tomorrow (H)-Everett L. Hunt. .
Quaker View of Retreats, A-Francis B. Hall .
Quaker Wedding of 1860, A-Eleanore Price Mather .
Quaker Witness on Capitol Hill .

151
177
175

30
511
534
412
127
434

U
Ullmann, Richard K 374
Under the Red and Black Star .. 2, 36, 50, 87, 98, 146, 170,

197, 225, 242, 306, 458
U.N., News of the , 83
Up Pendle Hill With Grandma-Margaret Utterback 532

V
Ventures into the Bible-Dorothea Blom 288

Voluntary Sterilization-Medora Steedman Bass 155

W
Walton, J. Barnard-Bliss Forbush 292
We' Can Disagree and Live-Lawrence S. Apsey 77
We Can Learn from American Indians-Theodore B. Hetzel .. 34
West Africa: Two Observations-Paul B. Johnson 442
What Is a Quaker?-Margaret H. Bacon " 264
What Is Reality?-Henry C. Beerits 466
What of the Migrant Child?-Prudence Wayland-Smith 225
Which Teachers Do We Want?-Dorothy Hoyle 107
Whole of Life, The-Arthur E. Morgan 508
Wood, Herbert George-Horace G. Alexander 205
"Women Strike for Peace" Hearings, The-Bill Wingell 12
Work, Violence, and Faith in Fayette County-Virgie Bernhardt

Hortenstine 484

World Council of Churches, Central Committee-Dean Freiday 418

y
Yearly Meeting Epistles, 1962, Extracts from 106, 133
YFCNA Peace Caravan, Summer 1963-David Hartsough 410
Young Friends and Race Relations 218
Young People and Meeting-Adelbert Mason 172

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Page
Alexander, Horace G 38, 205
Apsey, Lawrence S 77

Bacon, Margaret H 264
Bailey, Moses 460
Ballard, Elizabeth 326
Bass, Medora Steedman 155
Bathgate, James E. 248
I3eerits, Henry C 152,271, 466
Bernhardt, Annette 393
Blanc, Carmen Heath 103
Blanshard, Brand 221
I3lom, Dorothea 288

Page
Blood, Robert 0., Jr 437, 444
I3radley, Gladys M 85
I3radley, Sam , 312
Brinton, Anna 315
I3rinton, Howard H 37
I3ronner, Edwin B. 150, 443
Buckman, Christine 334

Cadbury, Henry J. (includes "Now and
Then") .... 10, 62, 154, 248, 311, 417

Cadbury, Rachel R 4
Cadwallader, J. Augustus 104
Clark, I3ronson P 58



538-0 FRIENDS JOURNAL December 15, 1963

Page

Clark, Robert A 390
Clark, Wanda Wright 468
Clarke, Eleanor Stabler ..•.......... 346
Colgan, Thomas E 371, 392
Coope~ Samuel ··· .. · 198
Cox, Reginald 491
Curtin, Margaretta Cope 6
Curtis, Anna L 177
Curtis, E. Lewis B 105
Cushmore, C. Laurence, Jr .•......... 492

Page
Mather, Eleanore Price 127
Meacham, Stewart 223
Milford, Barbara 54
Miller, Lawrence McK., Jr , 174, 468
Miller, Philip H 438
Minault, Paul A 108
Moffett, Barbara W 347
Mook, Maurice A 59
Morgan, Arthur E 508
Morgan, S. L., Sr 538
Mott, Frank Luther 151

Dixon, James P 489
DuBois, Rachel Davis 177 Nicholson, Rebecca C 13

Now and Then-See Henry J. Cadbury

Lacey, Paul A 244
Lakey, George 30
Letchworth, Rachel K 109

Johnson, Paul B 442
Jones, Esther Holmes 83
Jones, Rufus M 27

Karsner, Katherine Hunn
11, 105, 226, 442, 539

Knight, Beth 126

Eichenberg, Fritz 268
Eldridge, Ruth W 84
Elliott, Errol T 129, 291

Sayce, Conrad H 533
Schreiner, Albert 124
Schultz, Robert 101
Schwabe, Calivin W 175
Seaver, Madge T 420
Skorpen, Erling 395
Smith, Bradford 388
Smith, G. M 52
Smith, Richard Ferree 286
Smith, Warren Sylvester 416
Spelman, Leslie P 175
Staunch Quaker, A 176
Steere, Douglas V 132, 462, 536
Strock, Carl 262

Wadman, Howard 390
Walker, Charles C 517
Walker, Claire 76, 334
Wallen, Sylvan E 492
Ward, Christopher 489
Warren, Roland L. 130
Wayland-Smith, Prudence 225
Webb, Eleanor B. 372
Webb, Maurice 247
Weller, Rachel Fort 349
Williams, Henry B 463
Wilson, E. Raymond 335
Wilt, Henry T 148
Wingell, Barbara 354
Wingell, Bill 12
Wise, Carl F 220, 369
Wood, Richard R 350, 366, 506
Wriggins, Sally 289

Utterback, Margaret 32, 532

Taylor, Florence E '" 80
Taylor, Richard K 81, 355, 486
Thomas, Wendell 482
Towle, Francenia 465
Townley, Kenneth 74

Roberts, John M 57

Vining, Elizabeth Gray 29

Paschkis, Victor 353
Picker, Jean S 84
Plumstead, Edward 394
Pointing, Horace B 152, 368

60Innerst, J. Stuart

Hahn, Marian 353
Hale, William Harlan 128
Hall, Francis B. 412
Hall, Pearl 373
Halle, Anni Sabine 290, 465
Hannaford, Mary McD 149
Harris, Dorothy G 250
Hartsough, David 410
Heiss, Willard 440
Hetzel, Theodore B 34
Hewitt, Joan 33
Hole, Francis D 331
Hortenstine, Virgie Bernhardt 484
Hoyle, Dorothy 107
Hubben, William 8, 79
Hunt, Everett L. 511, 534

Gara, Larry 226
Greer, Dorothy W 394
Griffiths, Warren 57
Guthrie, Kenneth L. 5

Fawcett, Colin 310
Ferington, Thomas E 413
Fingesten, Peter and Faye 467
Fischer, Janet 393
Forbush, Bliss 100, 196, 292, 439
Foulke, Eliza A 414
Fowler, Earl L. 110
Franklin, Lucretia S 249
Freiday, Dean 55, 351, 418
Fussell, Sarah E 415

MlIllik, Gurdial .
Mason, Adelbert

129
172

Yarnall, Elizabeth 13
Young, Mildred Binns 328, 436, 509


